
NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2013/14 Page 1 
 

NXUBA MUNICIPALITY 
 

 
 
 

 
 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 
2013/14 FINANCIAL YEAR 

      
   



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 2 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

PART 1 ADJUSTMENT BUDGET                                                          
PAGE 

MAYORS REPORT   …………………………………………………………………………………..3 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET RESOLUTIONS ……………………………………………………4 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ………………………………………………………………………………5-7 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET TABLES ……………………………………………………………….8-18 

 

PART 2 SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

TRANSFERS AND GRANTS………………………………………………………………….... 20 

COUNCILLOR AND STAFF BENEFITS………………………… ………………………….21 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ON NEW ASSETS……………………………………………22-23 

EXPENDITURE ON REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE…………………… …………..24 

QUALITY CERTIFICATE …………………………………………………………………………25 

ANNEXURE 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 3 
 

EXECUTIVE MAYORS REPORT 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 2013/2014 

PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is for council to approve the adjustment budget 
for 2013/2014 financial year. 

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS 

In terms of section 28 of the Municipal Finance Management Act No 56 of 
2003;A municipality may revise an approved budget through an adjustment 
budget in the following circumstances; 

 To adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates downwards if there is 
material under collection of revenue during the current year. 

 To  appropriate additional revenues that have become available over 
and above those anticipated in the annual budget. 

 To authorize unforeseeable and unavoidable expenditure 
recommended by the mayor of the municipality within the prescribed 
framework. 

 To authorize the utilization of projected savings in one vote towards 
spending under another vote. 

 To correct errors in the annual budget 

In terms of Municipal budgeting reporting regulations, regulation 23 

(1) An adjustment budget referred to in section 28(2)(b),(d) and f of 
the Act may be tabled in a municipal council at any time after the mid-
term budget and performance assessment has been tabled in council, 
but not later than 28 February of the current year. 

After the mid term budget had been tabled to council it became evident that 
an adjustment budget was inevitable. The need to adjust revenue and 
expenditure estimates, in line with revenue collection levels. The need to 
authorise the utilisation of projected savings in one vote towards spending 
under another vote. 
 
HONOURABLE MAYOR 

Councillor Louisa Leonora “Dolly” Bruintjies 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 4 
 

COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS 

On 18 February 2014 the Council of Nxuba Local Municipality met in the 
Council Chambers of Nxuba Local Municipality Hall to consider the 
adjustment  budget of the municipality for the financial year 2013/14.  The 
Council approved and adopted the following resolutions: 
 

1. The Council Nxuba Local Municipality Local Municipality, acting in terms of 
section 24 of the Municipal Finance Management Act, (Act 56 of 2003) 
approves and adopts: 
 
 Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary: 
 Table B2 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and 

expenditure by standard classification): 
 Table B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and 

expenditure by municipal vote): 
 Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue by 

source and expenditure by type):  
 Table B5 Adjustments Budget Capital Expenditure by vote and 

standard classification and funding source: 
 Table B6 Adjustments Budget Financial Position 
 Table B7 Adjustments Budgeted Cash Flows: 
 Table B8 Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation: 
 Table B9 Asset Management: 

And supporting tables 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 5 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The 2013/2014 adjustment budget amounts to R87 million comprising of 
R76 million for operating expenses (including non cash items such as 
depreciation and bad debts) and capital expenses of R10 million. It is due to 
these non cash items that the budget has a deficit. The operating budget 
reflect a decrease of R1.2 compared to the approved budget and capital 
budget reflects a decrease of R450 000. 

The capital budgeted of the municipality has diminished as item such as 
purchasing of vehicles will no longer be needed as Amathole district 
municipality donated fleet to the municipality. Capital projects have been 
deferred to next financial year as projects of the previous financial year are 
still incomplete. 

Tabulated below are projects from 2012/13 financial year which were not 
completed by year end and are being implemented in the 2013/14 financial 
year 

Traffic department testing station     3 509 856 
Goodwin park hall    1 188  712 
Red township access road             3 116  496 
Bedford town streets             2 584 136 
Goodwin park access road      180  000 
 TOTAL           10 579 200 

 

Personnel cost budget has decreased from R22.4 million to R21.8 million. 
Repairs and maintenance on municipal asset has also diminished because of 
low spending in the areas. Due to cash flow problems the municipality is 
unable to pay its largest creditors: ADM  , Eskom ,Altimax ,AG  and SALGA. 
Some of these items cannot be accommodated in the adjustment as no 
funding is available.As it was alluded in the mid term budget assessment 
report that items such as Bulk purchases and Altimax (consultant for AFS) 
will need millions of rands which the municipality won’t be able to pay.The 
municipality will incurrer unauthorized expenditure in terms of Altimax as 
the municipality need R3 million in the next 6 months to pay this creditor. 

 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 6 
 

Budgeted revenue from transfers and grants amounted to R39.2 million,own 
revenue amounted to R32.4 million. Revenue amounting of R2.8 million from 
the testing station had been budgeted for in the 2013/2014; this item had to 
be dropped down to zero as this project is still underway.  

Whilst preparing budget for 2013/14 this item was predicted to bring huge 
sums of revenue once completed .But due to unforeseen circumstances the 
project is still not complete. The Integrated electrification grant has been 
over budgeted for by R20 000; in compiling the budget  the 2013 Division of 
Revenue  Bills was used which has a different amount to the gazette MTREF 
allocation to municipalities (MTREF allocation attached & 2013 Bill).Operating 
expenses have declined due to decrease in expected revenue ;the 
municipality is not performing well in generating revenue. 

Below is a chart indicating the percentage of items against the total 
operating budget of R 76 209 078. 

 

 

General expense are 32%,capital charges 11%,bulk purchased 23%,repairs 
2% ,allowances 3% and personnel costs 29% of the total operating budget. 

 

PERSONNEL COSTS
29%

COUNCILLORS 
ALLOWANCES

3%

REPAIRS AND 
MAINTENANCE

2%

BULK PURCHASES
23%

CAPITAL 
CHARGES

11%

GENERAL 
EXPENSES

32%

OPERATING EXPENDITURE



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 7 
 

The total expenditure budget amounts to R 87 013 278 consisting of 
operating expenses R 76 209 078 and capital budget of R10 804 200.Below 
is a graph showing percentage of capital and operating budget from the total 
adjusted budget. Capital budget is 12 % and 88% is operating. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CAPITAL 
EXPENDITURE

12%

OPERATING 
EXPENDITURE

88%

OPERATING AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 8 
 

ADJUSTMENT BUDGET TABLES 

Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary 

 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 9 
 

 
 
Table B2 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance 

 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 10 
 

 
 
Table B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and 
expenditure by municipal vote) 
 

 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 11 
 

 
 
 
 
Explanation of B2 and B3 
 
Adjustment budget financial performance (standard classification) sets out 
the municipal budget by standards. Budgeted revenue amounts to R 71.7 
million compared to adjustment of R 69.8; variance being R1.9 million. 
 
Operating budgeted amount was R 77 million (excluding capital) has been 
adjusted downwards to R 76 million; variance R 1.2 million. 
 
B3 adjustment budget financial performance (revenue and expenditure by 
municipal votes) is the same as B2 ;the only difference is the other is 
according to standard and another is according to vote. The deficit as budget 
document was R 5.6 million and has increased to R6.3 million. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 12 
 

Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue by 
source and expenditure by type) 

 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 13 
 

Explanation 
 
B4 sets out financial performance (revenue and expenditure by type) 
,budgeted revenue by type amounts to R 60 million which is different from 
B2 and 3 due to capital transfers as they have a separate line item in B4.The 
adjusted revenue is R58 million. Budgeted expenditure was R77 million has 
been adjusted to R76 million. 
 
General expenses which have been committed to year end will cause the 
deficit to increase as there is no cash to fund the expenditure .At year end 
the municipality will be owing creditors which will have to be accommodated 
in the budget for 2014/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 14 
 

 
Table B5 Adjustments Budget Capital Expenditure by vote and 
standard classification and funding source 

 
 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 15 
 

Table B6 Adjustments Budget Financial Position 

 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 16 
 

 
Table B7 Adjustments Budgeted Cash Flows 

 
 
Explanation  
Cash receipts from rate payers and transfers has reduced from R71.7 million 
to R69.8 million; the variation being R1.9 million .Due to decrease in 
revenue expenditure had dropped from R 77 million to 76 million. 
 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 17 
 

Table B8 Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 18 
 

Table B9 Asset Management 

 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 19 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 20 
 

Supporting table SB7 transfer grants and receipts 
 

 
 
Total receipts of transfered and grants amounted to R39 242 000 (inclusive 
of conditional and unconditional grants).An amount of R20 000 in the 
Integrated National Electrification grant had been over budgeted for due to 
contraction in the Bill and MTREF allocation.This bring down the transfered to 
R39 222 000. 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 21 
 

Supporting table SB 11 councillor and staff benefits 

 
 
Budget for employee costs has declined as there were numerous positions 
which had been budgeted for and have not yet been filled .Remuneration of 
councillors has been decreased slightly ; the budgeted amount was R2.4 
million and still remains R2.4 million. 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 22 
 

Supporting table SB 18 A capital expenditure on new assets 

 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 23 
 

Below is a list of  projects which had been budgeted for in the 2013/14 
financial year and budgeted amounts. 
 
Wanderers Sports fields 500,000.00 
Nonzwakazi Polar Park sports fields 1,079,200.00 
Multi purpose centre in Goodwin park 1,500,000.00 
Installation of electrical infrustracture 2,000,000.00 
Re-gravelling of roads in Bedford 1,500,000.00 
Re-gravelling of roads in Adelaide 1,500,000.00 
Red township hall 1,500,000.00 
Adelaide town streets 1,000,000.00 

 
 
 
These projects have not been implemented as projects of previous financial 
year are still incomplete.The budget was allocated from the current year to 
fund previous year projects.Capital expenditure on new assets has increased 
from R 8.7 to R10.8 million due to re shuffling of projects 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 24 
 

 
 
Supporting table SB18C expenditure on repairs and maintenance 

 
 

Budget for repairs was R2.1 million has decreased to R1.3 million as there is 
slow spending in this area. 

 



NXUBA ADJUSTMENT BUDGET Page 25 
 

 
QUALITY CERTIFICATE 

 
 
 
 
I ……………………………………Municipal Manager of Nxuba Local Municipality 
hereby certify that the adjustment budget 2013/2014  and supporting 
documents have been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance 
Management Act and the regulations made under that Act 

 

 

 

 

………………………………………………… 

Municipal Manager Nxuba Municipality EC128 

 

Signature: ………………………………………… 

 

Date: ……………………………….. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


